
1 

Working Time 
and Absence Regulations 

valid from 1 July 2021 



2 

Table of contents 

1. INTRODUCTION 3 

2. APPLICABILITY 4 

2.1 COMPANIES 4 
2.2 EMPLOYEES 4 

3. BASIC PROVISIONS 5 

3.1 ABBREVIATIONS AND FUNCTION KEYS 

AT THE CLOCKING TERMINAL 5 
3.2 WORKING HOURS 6 
3.3 EXPECTED WORKING TIME 7 
3.4 ANNUAL WORKING TIME ACCOUNT 7 
3.5 ANNUAL WORKING TIME BALANCE 8 
3.6 TIME AND ATTENDANCE RECORDING 9 
3.7 TIME MANAGEMENT USING EMPLOYEE SELF SERVICES

9 

4. DETAILED PROVISIONS 10 

4.1 BONUSES 10 
4.2 BREAKS FOR PLANT EMPLOYEES 11 
4.3 TIME DEBITS FOR MANDATORY BREAKS 11 
4.4 CREDIT FOR TIME SPENT CHANGING CLOTHES 11 

5. SPECIAL PROVISIONS 12 

5.1 ADDITIONAL WORK 12 
5.2 OVERTIME 12 
5.3 MINIMUM TIME CREDIT 12 
5.4 SHIFT WORKERS 12 
5.5 EMPLOYEES WITH SPECIAL DUTY ROSTERS 12 
5.6 FIELD FORCE PERSONNEL 12 
5.7 CLEANING STAFF BASEL 13 
5.8       TEMPORARY STAFF WITH ROCHE CONTRACTS AND 

CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEES 13 
5.9  STANDBY DUTY (PIKETTDIENST) 13 
5.10    PART-TIME EMPLOYEES 13 

6. BASIC PRINCIPLES 14 

6.1 RESPONSIBILITIES 14 
6.2 RECORDING 14 
6.3 ABSENCES WITH TIME CREDIT 15 
6.4 ABSENCES WITHOUT TIME CREDIT 15 
6.5 HOLIDAYS AND DAYS OFF 15 

7. ABSENCES 16 

7.1 VACATION 16 
7.2  SHIFT-WORK LEAVE 19 
7.3  LONG-SERVICE ANNIVERSARIES 19 
7.4 BUSINESS ABSENCES AND TRAVEL 20 
7.5 TRAINING 20 
7.6  WORKS COUNCIL COURSES (AK) 20 
7.7 ILLNESS 21 
7.8 ACCIDENTS 21 
7.9 REST AND RECUPERATION LEAVE 22 
7.10 PREGNANCY 23 
7.11 PARTNERSHIP LEAVE / ADOPTION 24 
7.12 FAMILY LEAVE 25 
7.13 CARE LEAVE CHILDREN 26 
7.14 PUBLIC SERVICE 27 
7.15 SWISS MILITARY SERVICE 27 
7.16 SWISS MILITARY EVENTS 28 
7.17 FOREIGN MILITARY SERVICE 28 
7.18 FIREFIGHTING SERVICE 29 
7.19 SHORT PRIVATE ABSENCES 29 
7.20 RELIGIOUS OBSERVANCES 30 
7.21 MARRIAGE 30 
7.22 DEATH / FUNERALS 31 
7.23 SOCIAL EVENTS 31 
7.24 MOVING 31 
7.25 PAID ABSENCE OFFICIAL ORDER 32 
7.26 UNPAID LEAVE 33 
7.27 UNPAID CARE LEAVE 34 

8. FINAL PROVISIONS 34 

9. SUBJECT INDEX 35 

10. APPENDIX 39 

11. ABSENCE CODES 41 

(ESS)

Working Time and Absence Regulations 



3 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

1. Introduction

The JAZ (Jahresarbeitszeit) system makes it possible to adjust working hours more effectively to fluctuating workloads 
and to employees’                   changing personal needs, helping the company and employees to strike a healthy balance between 

corporate and personal interests. Good operational planning helps to avoid the need – except in emergencies – for 
unilateral changes at short notice to agreed arrangements. The objective is achieved if operational targets (including 
workloads, deadlines and quality standards) are met in the available working time and employees have enough time 
outside work to satisfy their personal needs and expectations. 

Achieving a balance between these sets of needs is a continual process that must be part of the culture of each 
operational team, a process that presupposes that all involved will act responsibly and not abuse the system. The 
Swiss Labour Act [Bundesgesetz über die Arbeit in Industrie, Gewerbe und Handel (Arbeitsgesetz)], the terms and 
conditions of employment contracts and company guidelines provide the framework within which organisational units 
at all levels are free to find the best solutions and set attendance times. It goes without saying that such arrangements 
must rule out any risk to personal safety or to the environment. 

Based on an 8-hour working day and a 5-day working week, a full-time employee’s expected annual working time 
is 1982 hours, comprising actual working hours and absences with time credit (Average over a reference period of 
several years). Work is usually performed during normal daily working hours. The total hours may vary within defined 
limits according to variations in workloads. If these limits are exceeded, employees and line managers must together 
agree on measures to move the total back inside the limits within the next 12 months. 

The more flexible working arrangements are, the more important a computerised time management system becomes. 
Automatic recording of attendance and of absences supports time management by staff and line managers, allows 
reporting and resource planning and provides records required by the authorities. 

Based on the Swiss Labour Act and the terms and conditions of employment contracts, these Working Time and 
Absence Regulations determine working time arrangements at the companies subject to this legislation. This 
document is a translation of the original German «Arbeitszeit- und Absenzenreglement», the latter being the definitive 
version. 



4 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

2. Applicability

2.1 Companies 

• F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd

• Roche Pharma (Switzerland) Ltd

• Roche Glycart Ltd

• Roche Diagnostics International Ltd

• Roche Diagnostics (Switzerland) Ltd

• Roche Diabetes Care (Switzerland) Ltd

• Roche Diagnostics International Ltd, Basel Branch Diabetes Care

2.2 Employees 

• Employees with individual contracts (Einzelarbeitsvertrag, or EAV) or subject to the collective labour contract
(Gesamtarbeitsvertrag, or GAV) and who work normal working hours (not shift workers)

• Special provisions apply to

• Shift workers

• Employees with special duty rosters

• Field force personnel

• Cleaning staff Basel

• Temporary staff with Roche contracts and contractor employees

• Employees on standby duty

• Members of the senior management are not required to record their attendance but are responsible for
managing their time appropriately and effectively.



5 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

3. Basic provisions

3.1 Abbreviations and function keys at the clocking terminal 

AC Absenz-Code (absence code) 

BG Beschäftigungsgrad (employment rate; expressed as a percentage of full-time employment) 

EAV Einzelarbeitsvertrag (individual employment contract) 

ESS Employee Self Services 

EZ Effektiv benötigte Zeit (actual time required) 

GAV Gesamtarbeitsvertrag (collective labour contract) 

JAZ Jahresarbeitszeit (annual working time) 

Stdl Mitarbeitende im 
Stundenlohn 

(temporary staff on hourly rates) 

SZR Schichtzeitrahmen (shift limits) 

TSZ Tages-Sollzeit (expected daily working time) 

TZ Teilzeit-Mitarbeitende (part-time employees) 

TZR Tageszeitrahmen (working day limits) 

Wo Woche (week) 

ZEG Zeiterfassungsgerät (clocking terminal) 

Function keys at the clocking terminal 

Short private absence    key 1 (at Rotkreuz blue function key) 

Business absence   key 2 (at Rotkreuz red function key) 

Work outside TZR/SZR key 3 (at Rotkreuz yellow function key)  

Shift-work leave   key 6 (at Rotkreuz not available) 



6 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

3.2 Working hours 

Working time starts and ends at the workplace in work clothes (see Section 4.4 below). 

3.2.1 Working days 

Working hours are based on an 8-hour working day and a 5-day working week. 

The company determines which days are normal working days. 

The days Monday to Friday, excepting public holidays and company holidays set out in the notice «Holidays and Days 
Off», shall be considered normal working days. 

In certain cases, work on Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays may be necessary for operational reasons, but this 
must always be requested or approved by the responsible line managers. For work on Sundays and public holidays, 
see Section 3.2.2. 

3.2.2 Working day limits (Tageszeitrahmen, TZR) 

Work shall be performed within the working day limits.  (Monday to Friday: Daytime work from 6:00am to 8:00pm and 
evening work from 8:00pm to 11:00pm). 

Attendance that is requested in advance or approved retrospectively by the responsible line manager, and is 
performed from Monday to Friday between 8:00pm and 6:00am and on Saturdays, Sundays or public holidays, is 
credited with a bonus. Such requested attendance must be recorded by pressing key 3 (at Rotkreuz yellow function 
key) before clocking off, otherwise no time bonus will be credited. 

Attendance that is neither requested in advance nor approved retrospectively by the responsible line manager, and is 
performed from Monday to Friday between 8:00pm and 11:00pm, or on Saturdays between 6:00am and 11:00pm, is not 
permitted in principle, but credited as an exception and without a bonus to the annual working time account. 

By law, night work (Monday to Saturday 11:00pm-6:00am) and work on Sundays and public holidays requires approval 
by the authorities. 

3.2.3 Commute to work 

The commute to work is not considered working time. Work in means of transport (train, plane, etc., irrespective of the 
individual travel time) does not count as working time.  

For travel time in connection with business trips, the effective regulations at the respective site shall apply. 



7 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

3.3 Expected working time 

3.3.1 Expected annual working time (Jahres-Sollzeit) 

The expected annual working time is the contractually agreed number of working hours determined by the relevant 
employment contract. 

Averaged over a reference period of several years, this is 

• for full-time employees, 1982 hours per calendar year

• for part-time employees, 1982 hours per calendar year multiplied by the employment rate.

The expected annual working time is calculated pro-rata for calendar years in which an employee joins or leaves the 
company. 

3.3.2 Expected daily working time (Tages-Sollzeit, TSZ) 

The expected daily working time is an arithmetical quantity for time accounting purposes: 
• for a full working day 8 hours

• for a half day 4 hours

• for part-time employees: 8 hours multiplied by the employment rate or as defined in the agreed working time schedule.

3.3.3 Cumulative expected working time (Kumulierte Sollzeit) 

The cumulative expected working time is the fraction of the expected annual working time that has accrued up to the 
date of current balance. 

3.4 Annual working time account (JAZ-Konto) 

Time is credited to the annual working time account as follows: 

• working time, less time for mandatory breaks

• extra home-to-workplace time (Wegzeit) (see Section 4.1.2)

• absences with time credit

• credit for time spent changing clothes (see Section 4.4)

Days absent from work with no formal notification and no clocking record are debited from the annual working time 
account. 



8 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

3.5 Annual working time balance (JAZ-Saldo) 

The annual working time balance is the difference between time credits accrued to the annual working time account 
and the cumulative expected working time up to the date of current balance. 

The annual working time balance should be kept within the following limits: 

Balance limits Employment rates in 
excess of 75 % 

Employment rates of  
75 % or less Apprentices 

Upper limit + 120 hours + 60 hours + 20 hours

Lower limit - 60 hours - 30 hours - 5 hours

If the lower limit is infringed, the employee and his or her line manager must agree on steps to move the balance 
back  inside the limits within the next 12 months. 

Steps to be taken if the upper limit is exceeded: 

1st priority Compensatory leave 

2nd priority 
Compensatory leave combined with payment in lieu if employee agrees 
(at most employee’s current JAZ balance) 

3rd priority 
Payment in lieu if employee agrees 
(at most employee’s current JAZ balance) 

In the event of payment in lieu of a positive credit, no bonuses for overtime shall be applied (with the exception 
of statutory overtime (in accordance with Section 5.2)). 

For employees with special duties, the company and the employees in question can arrange forms of compensation 
differing from the above for fixed periods. Minor employees may not work overtime until they have reached 
the age of 16. 

Steps to be taken if the lower limit is infringed: 

Additional work to return to within the limits as soon as possible, where the maximum weekly working time of 
45 hours must be kept. 

Overtime represents hours worked in excess of the contractually agreed daily or annual target time and is necessary 
for operational reasons and requested by line managers. 



9 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

3.6 Time and attendance recording 

3.6.1 Working on site 

When working on site, employees record their attendance personally by clocking in and out at the clocking terminal 
located closest to their workplace. 

For breaks, Section 4.3 applies, according to which the beginning and end of these breaks are to be recorded by 
means of clocking in and out at the clocking terminal. 

3.6.2 Working from home 

Employees who work from home record their working hours using ESS as «Work at home» or « Work at home 
requested» each with start and end time. 

3.6.3 Clocking terminal (ZEG) 

The following information can be displayed at the clocking terminals or in ESS at any time: 

• Date of current balance

• Annual working time balance, vacation balance, shift-work leave balance

• Annual working time account, cumulative expected working time, expected annual working time

The clocking terminals emit acoustic signals to notify employees of recording errors and to refer them to their 
time administrator (JAZ-Mutationsstelle). Missed clockings can be entered using ESS or by an employee’s time 
administrator. 

3.7 Time management using Employee Self Services (ESS) 

ESS enables users to monitor and maintain time and attendance data. Among other things, it allows them to print out 
their own time sheets, clock in and out and submit leave requests. 



10 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

4. Detailed provisions

4.1 Bonuses 

Bonuses for night work, Saturday work and work on Sundays and public holidays are paid out in lieu in the following 
month. 

4.1.1 Bonuses for requested attendance 

Bonuses for requested attendance are recorded at the clocking terminal by pressing key 3 (at Rotkreuz yellow 
function key) before clocking in/out. 

Working time Bonus 

Monday to Friday 6:00am – 8:00pm - 

midnight – 6:00am; 8:00pm – midnight 50 % 

Saturday 6:00am – 8:00pm 25 % 

midnight – 6:00am; 8:00pm – midnight 50 % 

Sunday and public holiday midnight – midnight 75 % 

4.1.2 Extra home-to-workplace time (Wegzeit) 

Employees who are requested to return to work at least 1 hour after last clocking out are credited 1 hour extra home-

to-workplace time plus any other applicable bonuses. 

Extra home-to-workplace time is recorded at the clocking terminal by pressing key 3 (at Rotkreuz yellow function key) 
before clocking in. 

Clock-In time (return to workplace) Bonus 

Monday to Friday 6:00am – 8:00pm - 

midnight – 6:00am; 8:00pm – midnight 50 % 

Saturday 6:00am – 8:00pm 25 % 

midnight – 6:00am; 8:00pm – midnight 50 % 

Sunday and public holiday midnight – midnight 75 % 



11 

4.2 Breaks for plant employees 

All plant employees (among others active ingredients manufacturing, Biotech production, formulation, 
Warehouse,  packaging, energy production, the workshops as well as equipment production) are entitled to a 
break of max. 15 minutes. This break must be agreed with the employee’s line manager. In exceptional cases, 
breaks may not be granted for operational reasons. This break may not be combined with other breaks and may 
not be taken at the beginning or end of the employee’s shift. 

4.3 Time debits for mandatory breaks 

The Swiss Labour Act stipulates that 

• work periods exceeding 9 hours must be interrupted by a break of 60 minutes. 

• work periods exceeding 7 hours must be interrupted by a break of 30 minutes. 

• work periods exceeding 5½ hours must be interrupted by a break of 15 minutes. 

The beginning and end of such breaks must be recorded by clocking out and in at the clocking terminal. 

Mandatory breaks are normally taken at mid-day. 

4.4 Credit for time spent changing clothes 

Plant employees who have to change into work clothes receive a daily credit of 10 minutes for time spent 
changing (and showering). Plant employees who also have to change for breaks receive an additional time credit 
of 5 minutes, i.e. a total time credit of 15 minutes. 

Time credit entitlements apply to employees who have to wear an overall or outer wear consisting of an over 
jacket and trousers in the workplace. Line managers should provide the names of eligible employees to the 
employees’ time administrators. 

Working Time and Absence Regulations 



12 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

5. Special provisions

5.1 Additional work 

Additional work is credited to the annual working time account; bonuses for night work, Saturday work and work on 
Sundays and public holidays are paid out in lieu in the following month. 

5.2 Overtime 

A bonus of 25 % will be paid out in lieu for all legally compensable overtime accrued during the past year. 

5.3 Minimum time credit 

If requested attendance is terminated by the line manager before 4 hours have elapsed, 4 hours are nonetheless 
credited. 

This rule does not apply to special attendance work and to attendance based on standby duty. 

5.4 Shift workers 

Special regulations apply to shift work. (see also «Shift Work and Shift-Work Leave Regulations») 

Their hours are credited to the annual working time account, enabling a changeover to normal working time (and 
back to shift work, if necessary) at any time. 

5.5 Employees with special duty rosters 

Employees who work to special duty rosters participate in the annual working time system. However, roster 
requirements mean that they cannot take full advantage of flexible working times. 

5.6 Field force personnel 

Field force personnel who are primarily entrusted with customer service and who work in the field for the majority of 
the time (with the exception of the technical service) are considered to be commercial travellers who are excluded 
from time recording. For commercial travellers, fixed working hours are recorded automatically by the system; full-day 
absences are entered by the time administrators or using ESS. 



13 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

5.7 Cleaning staff Basel 

Cleaning staff work according to the «Reglement für den Reinigungsdienst» (Cleaning Service Regulations). 

5.8 Temporary staff with Roche contracts and contractor employees 

“The Working Time and Absence Regulations for Temporary Employees paid by the Month” apply to temporay staff 
paid by the month. Temporary staff on hourly rates with Roche contracts and contractor employees do not participate 
in the JAZ system. The clocking terminals can be used to record their attendance for payroll or invoicing purposes. 

5.9 Standby duty (Pikettdienst) 

There must be an interval of at least 2 weeks between any two one-week periods of standby duty. 

Standby hours at home are not credited to the annual working time account; they are remunerated separately with 
monetary compensation. 

Call-outs are credited as requested working time. In addition, the relevant departmental standby arrangements apply 
which include as an example also home-to-workplace time compensation (see standby duty regulations). 

5.10 Part-time employees 

5.10.1 Part-time employees with no individual working time arrangement 

For part-time employees with no individual working time arrangement, the average expected daily time for the 
employment rate (8 hours multiplied by the employment rate) is stored in the system. 

5.10.2 Part-time employees with individual working time arrangement 

For part-time employees with individual working time arrangement, the working time schedule agreed with the 
employees’ line manager is stored in the system. 

Working time schedules may only be changed after 2 months. Changes can only be made with effect from the first 
Monday of the month or at the change of employment rate. 



14 Working Time and Absence Regulations  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

6. Basic principles 

6.1 Responsibilities 

• The detailed provisions below deal with standard situations; approval authority rests with employees’ line managers. 

• No time will be credited for types of leave not mentioned in this document. Line managers are however asked to 
allow time for personal unpaid absences, whenever possible. 

• Special cases must be submitted to the responsible personnel department. 

• Leave requests for foreseeable absences must be submitted in time to the responsible line manager who will 
decide whether to grant the requested leave. The line manager can make the decision if he or she is authorised 
and no other responsible parties are defined below. 

6.2 Recording 

• Absences of less than 1 day can be recorded at the clocking terminal by pressing the appropriate keys. 

• Absences of 1 day or more are recorded using ESS or by the employee’s time administrator. 



15 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

6.3 Absences with time credit 

Absences qualifying for time credits are credited to the employee’s annual working time account at the company’s 
expense. 

Full-day absences with time credit are recorded using ESS or by the time administrators upon receipt of absence 
forms (Absenzmeldung). 

6.4 Absences without time credit 

Absences not qualifying for time credits are charged to and deducted from an employee’s annual working time or  vacation 

balance (or from shift-work leave, if applicable). 

6.5 Holidays and Days Off 

A list of these days is published annually for the coming year. 

Duration Absence Code (AC) How recorded Time credit

1 day or more All codes  Using ESS or by time 
administrator

TSZ

Less than 1 day AC 0005  

Short private absence

Clock out pressing  
key 1 (at Rotkreuz blue 
function key)

Between 8:00am and 
4:00pm.  

The maximum time credit  
is equivalent to the 
difference to the expected 
daily working time.

In the case of peripheral 
absences (1 clocking). 

Employees receive a time 
credit equal to the period 
from 8:00am to the time of 
arrival or from the time of 
departure to 4:00pm or their 
expected daily working time, 
whichever is less.

AC 0024  

Business absence

Clock out pressing  
key 2 (at Rotkreuz red 
function key)

EZ

In the case of peripheral 
absences (1 clocking).s 

Employees receive a time 
credit equal to the period 
from 7:30am to the time of 
arrival or from the time of 
departure to 5:00pm.



16 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7. Absences

7.1 Vacation (AC 0040) 

7.1.1 Applicability and principles 

• These vacation regulations apply to permanent, monthly salaried employees.

• Other employees are referred to the provisions regarding vacation in their employment contracts.

• These regulations do not apply to Senior Management.

• Part-time employees are entitled to proportionate vacation based on their employment rate.

• If an employee joins or leaves the company in the course of a year, the vacation entitlement for that year will be based

pro rata on the ratio of service to a full calendar year.

Annual entitlement in hours x calendar days / 365 (366 in a leap year).

• Vacation must not be used for the purpose of gainful employment. Employees who fail to comply with this restriction
forfeit their right to vacation pay.



17 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7.1.2 Vacation entitlement of EAV employees 

Vacation entitlements per full calendar year for full-time employees 

Age Working days 

To end of calendar year in which employee celebrates 20th birthday 25 

To end of calendar year in which employee celebrates 45th birthday 23 

Calendar year in which employee celebrates 46th birthday 24 

Calendar year in which employee celebrates 47th birthday 25 

Calendar year in which employee celebrates 48th birthday 26 

Calendar year in which employee celebrates 49th birthday 27 

Starting in calendar year in which employee celebrates 50th birthday 28 

Starting in calendar year in which employee celebrates 60th birthday 30 

7.1.3 Vacation entitlement of GAV employees 

Vacation entitlements per full calendar year for full-time employees 

Age Working days 

To end of calendar year in which employee celebrates 20th birthday 27 

To end of calendar year in which employee celebrates 45th birthday 25 

Calendar year in which employee celebrates 46th birthday 26 

Calendar year in which employee celebrates 47th birthday 27 

Calendar year in which employee celebrates 48th birthday 28 

Calendar year in which employee celebrates 49th birthday 29 

Starting in calendar year in which employee celebrates 50th birthday 30 



18 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7.1.4 Scheduling vacations 

• Decisions on the scheduling of vacations rest with the company, though the company will make every effort to
accommodate its employees’ wishes; employees with school-age children take precedence over others when
requesting leave during school vacations. If possible, employees should take their vacation in blocks. Employees are
permitted to take single days or half days off as vacation.

• At least two weeks per calendar year are to be taken consecutively. (Article 329c Abs. 1, Swiss Code of Obligations).

• Vacation should as a rule be taken in the calendar year in which it is accrued. Vacation entitlements can be carried
over (in part or in their entirety) until 30 April of the following year. The carrying forward of entitlements beyond this
date must be approved by the responsible line manager.

• Unused vacation leave lapses 5 years after it is earned (Article 128, Swiss Code of Obligations).

• Vacation on working days or on half-days off are counted according to employment rate (8 or 4 hours with
employment rate 100 %, 4 or 2 hours with employment rate 50 % or according to the agreed working time schedule).

• Payment in lieu before an employee’s leaving date is not permitted.

• Any vacation must be taken before leaving the company.

• Employees unable to work because of an injury or illness may draw on their vacation entitlement or take
compensatory time off during the period of disability provided they obtain written permission from the attending
physician and their insurer; the absence will be deducted in full from the applicable balance.

• Vacation or compensatory time off taken during a period of limited fitness for work will be deducted in full from
the applicable balance.



19 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7.1.5 Reduction of vacation entitlement 

• The annual vacation entitlement remains unaltered for a cumulative total of 71 days of absence (working days) per
calendar year due to illness, accident, mandatory Swiss military service, alternative service or civil defence service.

• For absences lasting 72 or more days of absence (working days), the annual vacation entitlement is reduced by
1/12 (in hours). The annual vacation entitlement is reduced by an additional twelfth for each further 21 days of
absence; the reduction may not exceed 9/12. In any event the employee will retain the right to 5 days’ vacation
provided his or her full vacation entitlement amounts to at least 5 working days. An employee who is absent from
work for an entire calendar year retains 1/12 of his or her vacation entitlement for that year. The reduction of
vacation entitlement is booked in the subsequent year or when the employee leaves the company.

• An employee’s vacation entitlement will be reduced by 1/12 for each full calendar month of unpaid leave taken.

• The reductions in vacation entitlement for part-time employees are calculated pro rata based on the employment
rate.

7.1.6 Interruption of vacation in the event of illness, accident or family leave 

• If an employee becomes ill or is injured or takes family leave during vacation, the responsible personnel department
will decide, based on an evaluation by the company medical officer, whether or not the certified days of absence
are to be charged to vacation. It is examined whether the purpose of the vacation was still fulfilled or not. If the
purpose of the vacation was not fulfilled, this shall be considered as an interruption of the vacation.

• Only the Central time administrator office is authorised to register interruptions of vacation in the event of illness or
family leave. Applications must be submitted by the employee’s time administrator to the Central time administrator
office, together with a medical certificate from the first day which specifying the dates on which the employee was
unfit for work or took family leave.

• Only the accident notification office (Unfallmeldestelle) is authorised to register interruptions of vacation in
the event of accident. Applications must be submitted to the accident notification office (Unfallmeldestelle),
together with a medical certificate from the first day which specifying the dates on which the employee was
unfit for work.

7.2 Shift-work leave (AC 0032) 

See «Shift-Work and Shift-Work Leave Regulations». 

7.3 Long-service anniversaries 

The regulations in force at the respective site shall apply. 



20 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7.4 Business absences and travel (AC 0024) 

On regular working days (7:30am to 5:00pm) 

• Business absences of less than one day (incl. travel time) should be recorded by pressing key 2 (at Rotkreuz red
function key).

• Attendance at company-hosted employee events such as «Site Basel Lunch Talk», «Basel Town Hall Meeting» and
other similar events should be recorded as a business absence.

Time credit 

Employee leaves and returns to work on same day EZ 

At peripheral times morning/evening cut-off  (7:30am, 5:00pm) 

Longer absences and trips shall be subject to the regulations in force at the respective site. 

7.5 Training (AC 0026)

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

Attendance at seminars, conferences, courses at 
employer’s request EZ yes 

Examiner at final apprenticeship examinations EZ yes 

Advanced vocational qualifications (laboratory technician, etc.)  

- Examination dates max. 5 days (5× TSZ) yes 

- Graduation ceremony EZ yes 

Admissions examination for continuing vocational / 
professional training (e.g. technical college, teaching 
college etc.) 

EZ no 

Samariter training to qualify as a teacher, instructor or 
headinstructor 

EZ no 

7.6 Works Council courses (AK) (AC 0028) 

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

For representatives of employees subject to the collective 
labour contract (GAV employees) 

EZ yes 

Other GAV employees require a leave request from their 
union 

EZ yes 



21 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7.7 Illness 

7.7.1 Illness (AC 0048) 

• For absences of 5 working days or more (working days independent of the work schedule), employees are required
to send their line manager a medical certificate attesting to their inability to work (without specifying a diagnosis).
Their line manager will then forward this certificate to the employee’s time administrator.

• At the request of an employee’s line manager, the responsible personnel department may in certain circumstances
require the employee to supply a medical certificate (if appropriate, with the physician’s diagnosis for the attention
of the company medical officer) covering the period from the first day of absence due to illness.

• Roche does not accept medical certificates from a telephone doctor or similar. An original medical certificate must
be submitted upon request.

7.7.2 Limited fitness for work illness (AC 0248) 

• From the 1st day of illness causing limited fitness for work, a medical certificate of incapacity for work (without
diagnosis) is to be sent to the line manager, who will forward it to the responsible time administrator.

• It is important to bear in mind that limited fitness for work can relate both to the number of hours an employee is
capable working and to the amount and types of work he or she is able to do. This needs to be discussed with the
attending physician.

• No time credits are granted during periods of limited fitness for work.

• Unless otherwise specified by the medical certificate from the employee’s physician, percentages indicating an
employee’s fitness for work will be understood as percentages of 100 % employment rate. Unless otherwise
specified, employees must work on every working day.

7.8 Accidents 

7.8.1 Occupational accidents (AC 0046) 

(Accidents at the workplace, on business trips, on training activities and fire service callouts) 

• As soon as possible after an occupational accident, the employee must:

• visit the employee medical service

• contact the accident notification office (Unfallmeldestelle), which will draw up the accident report for the
insurance company.

• A medical certificate must be submitted to the accident notification office from day 4 after the date of injury
(counting the date of injury itself).



22 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7.8.2 Nonoccupational accidents (AC 0044) 

(Accidents on way to / from work and during leisure) 

• After a nonoccupational accident, the accident notification office (Unfallmeldestelle) has to be contacted as soon
as possible; it will draw up the accident report for the insurance company.

• A medical certificate must be submitted to the accident notification office from calendar day 4 after the date of
injury (counting the date of injury itself).

7.8.3 Limited fitness for work occupational accident (AC 0246) / nonoccupational 
accident (AC 0244) 

• From the 1st day of accident causing limited fitness for work, a medical certificate of incapacity for work (without
diagnosis) is to be sent to the line manager, who will forward it to the responsible time administrator.

• It is important to bear in mind that limited fitness for work can relate both to the number of hours an employee is
capable working and to the amount and types of work he or she is able to do. This needs to be discussed with the
attending physician.

• No time credits are granted during periods of limited fitness for work.

• Unless otherwise specified by the medical certificate from the employee’s physician, percentages indicating an
employee’s fitness for work will be understood as percentages of 100 % employment rate. Unless otherwise
specified, employees must work on every working day.

7.9 Rest and recuperation leave (AC 0048) 

A detailed medical certificate must be submitted before going on rest and recuperation leave. 

The medical certificate should be sent directly to the company medical officer. It should give the following details: 

• Nature of the illness or injury

• Justification

• Duration

• Dates

• Institution

Based on the company medical officer’s judgement, the responsible personnel department decides whether rest and 
recuperation leave exceeding the employee’s annual vacation entitlement will be granted with or without pay. 

The responsible personnel department gives written notification of the conditions that will apply in each case. 



23 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7.10 Pregnancy 

Attendance of pregnant employees beyond their normal daily working hours requires their agreement. 

An «Anmeldung für eine Mutterschaftsentschädigung» (Application for a maternity allowance) should be completed and 
submitted to People Support Solutions via the People Portal without delay. 

7.10.1 Complications of pregnancy (AC 0048) 

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

Absences due to complications of pregnancy are treated as 
sick leave. EZ yes 

7.10.2 Pregnancy (AC 0042) 

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

Pregnant women are entitled to 18 weeks paid pregnancy/ 
maternity leave and may take up to 4 weeks of this leave 
before the birth of their child. 

18 weeks yes 

7.10.3 Nursing mothers (key 1 (at Rotkreuz blue function key)) 

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

Nursing mothers are to be excused from work for the length 
of time needed to breast-feed their infants at home. EZ no 

Nursing mothers may also breast-feed their infants during 
working hours on the company premises (special rooms are 
provided for this purpose). 

EZ no 

During the child’s first year of life, nursing mothers who work four hours or less a day are entitled to a time credit of at least 
30 minutes. Nursing mothers who work between four and seven hours a day are entitled to a time credit of at least 60 
minutes, and those who work over seven hours are entitled to a time credit of at least 90 minutes.  

Nursing employees can contact their time administrator the following month to claim their time credit. 



24 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7.11 Partnership leave / Adoption (AC 0013) 

In the case of natural fathers, the employer receives EO compensation for the first 10 days. The «EO-Meldekarte 
für Vaterschaftsentschädigung» (EO notification card for partnership leave) will be sent to you by People Support 
Solutions and must be completed and returned via the People Portal. 

Notification of the partnership leave must be discussed with your line manager in time (at least two months in 
advance). 

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

Partnership leave 

Partnership leave can be taken within one year after the birth 
of the child. The leave can be taken in one go or in several 
shorter blocks or on a daily basis. The entitlement to partnership 
leave ends one year after the child’s birth. Multiple births do not 
increase the entitlement or duration       of partnership leave. For 
approval of partnership leave, the birth certificate must be sent 
to People Support Solutions via the People Portal. 

These regulations do also apply to same-sex couples.

yes 

Adoption leave 

Adoption leave can be taken within one year after the date of 
issue of the adoption papers (or fostering certification for 
children fostered with in Switzerland). The leave can be taken 
in one go or in several shorter blocks or on a daily basis. The 
leave is granted up to the child’s seventh birthday. Adoption 
leave is not granted if one partner brings their (own) child from 
a previous relationship into the marriage/partnership, and the 
partner adopts this child. 

Unused partnership leave expires after one year. 

If both parents work for Roche, both will be granted adoption 
leave. 

These regulations do also apply to same-sex couples.

yes 

10 weeks 

10 weeks 



25 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7.12 Family leave 

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

In the event of illness or accident of a close relative. 

From the 2nd day onwards a medical certificate is required 
stating that a close relative needs to be cared for by the 
employee. If a relative is being cared for in hospital, the definition 
of family leave does not apply. 

Close relatives are considered to be: 

max. 3 days per case 

(3 x TSZ) 

after a proof is  provided 

(AC 0012) 

(AC 0015) 

Own, adopted or foster children of the 
employee; own, adopted or foster 
children of the employee’s spouse or 
partner; grandchildren of the employee

- Spouse, domestic partner, registered 
partnership, grandparents, parents, 
parents-in-law, partner’s parents, siblings

-



26 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7.13 Care leave children (AC 0011) 

For parents, the employer receives EO compensation for caring for a child whose health is seriously impaired due to 
illness or accident. The «EO-Meldekarte für Betreuungsurlaub» (EO notification card for care leave children) will be 
sent to you by People Support Solutions and must be completed and returned via the People Portal together with a 
medical certificate which confirms the seriousness of the illness and the need for a parent to take care leave. 

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

Care of a child whose health is seriously impaired due to illness 
or accident. A child’s health is seriously impaired if: 

a. a drastic change has occured in his or her physical or mental
condition; and 

b. the course or outcome of this change is difficult to predict
or permanent or increasing impairment or death is to be 
expected; and 

c. there is an increased need for care by the parents; and

d. at least one parent has to interrupt gainful employment to
care for the child. 

Care leave children of max. 14 weeks is to be taken within a 
framework period of 18 months. The framework period begins 
with the day for which the first daily allowance is taken. It can 
be taken in one go or on a daily basis. Only one entitlement 
arises per case of illness or accident. 

If both parents are employed (regardless of whether one or 
both parents are employed by Roche), the care leave children 
shall in principle be divided equally between the two parents, 
i.e. they shall each receive seven weeks.

However, the parents shall have the option of agreeing on a 
different division with each other. The agreement must be 
submitted to Roche. This ensures that both parents’ rights 
are equally respected and that they do not receive more than 
14 weeks in total. 

Children are defined as: 

- Own children, adopted, foster or stepchildren

max. 14 weeks yes 



27 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7.14 Public service (AC 0022) 

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

Employees will be excused from work to perform public service 
for a religious, government or civil body or institution at the 
national, cantonal or community level. 

Any employee intending to take up a public office is contractually 
required to inform his or her line manager and the responsible 
personnel department in advance. 

Employees will be excused with pay for the time actually required 
to perform their duties, provided those duties are ones normally 
pertaining to the offices they hold. In the case of extraordinary 
and unusual duties (e.g. inspection tours) lasting more than one 
day, a leave request must be submitted to the responsible 
personnel department in advance.

1 day (1× TSZ) no 

7.15 Swiss military service 

An “EO-Meldekarte für Militär- und Schutzdienstleistende” must be completed and sent to People Support Solutions 

via the People Portal without delay in the following cases. 

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

Compulsory service 

-                                      Recruitment (AC 0050) EZ yes 

-                                RS* (AC 0052) EZ yes 

-                          Alternative service (instead of RS)* (AC 0053) EZ yes 

-                          Wiederholungskurs (AC 0054) EZ yes 

-                                     Beförderungsdienst (AC 0054) EZ yes 

-                                     Civil defence (AC 0055) EZ yes 

* Pay: 80 % for unmarried employees without maintenance obligations; 100 % for married employees, unmarried employees
with maintenance obligations and apprentices. 

Jugend + Sport 

– First Leiterkurs (AC 0054) max. 5 days 
(5 × TSZ) 

yes 

Jungschützenkurs 

– First Leiterkurs (AC 0054) EZ no 



28 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7.15.1 Catastrophe assistance (AC 0014) 
• The responsible personnel department should always be contacted regarding participation in catastrophe relief

operations or courses (Red Cross, Schweizerisches Katastrophenhilfskorps, etc.).

• Forms of service not explicitly listed here are normally treated in the same way.

7.15.2 Unpaid leave on a work day 

An employee who is given leave without pay on one or more work days during a period of military service is required 
to report for work on those days. Failure to do so will result in the day(s) being deducted from the employee’s vacation, 
JAZ balance or shift-work leave. 

7.16 Swiss military events 

There is no pay for any of the following events associated with Swiss military service. 

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

Orientierungstage (AC 0051) 1 day (1× TSZ) no 

Eidg. Armeewettkämpfe (AC 0051) 1 day (1× TSZ) no 

Inspektion Clocking in/out pressing key 1* EZ yes 

Sanitarische Untersuchung Clocking in/out pressing key 1* EZ yes 

Entlassung aus der Wehrpflicht Clocking in/out pressing key 1* EZ yes 

Abgabe der Militäreffekten Clocking in/out pressing key 1* EZ no 

* at Rotkreuz blue function key
There are no time credits for any other events associated with military service.

7.17 Foreign military service (AC 0014) 

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

Recruitment 1 day (1× TSZ) yes 



29 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7.18 Firefighting service (AC 0056) 

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

Firefighting exercises and callouts in Switzerland* 
 (Time credit for non-Roche exercises only) 

EZ no 

Work as an instructor* EZ no 

Roche Fire Brigade (See service order) 

* Requires advance written notification of the responsible personnel department.

7.19 Short private absences 

The employees are supposed to settle their private affairs out of office hours. 

7.19.1 Paid short absences 

Short absences which cannot be placed out of office hours should be timed at their margins, upon agreement with 
their responsible line manager. 

7.19.2 Recording of absences 
• Absences of less than 1 day can be recorded at the clocking terminal by pressing key 1 (at Rotkreuz blue key).

• Absences of 1 day or more are recorded using ESS or by the employee’s time administrator as paid absence
(AC 0014).

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

Unplanned, emergency visit to physician, dentist or 
physiotherapist (and similar medical examinations) 

EZ no 

Planned, pre-arranged visit to a physician, dentist or 
physiotherapist (and similar medical examinations) 

no no 

Unplanned, emergency hospital visit of a close relative 
(for definition see Section 7.12) 

EZ no 

Planned, foreseeable hospital visit of a close relative 
(for definition see Section 7.12) 

no no 

Accompanying a close family member (for definition 
see Section 7.12) to the physician/dentist/hospital in 
emergency situation 

EZ no 

Donating blood EZ no 

Official summons (a written summons must be submitted) EZ no 

No time credit will be granted for any other short private absences. 



30 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7.20 Religious observances (AC 0014) 

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

Baptism (if held on a working day) 
Parents and godparents 

1 day (1× TSZ) no 

7.21 Marriage* (AC 0014) 

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

Employee’s own marriage 3 days (3  yes 

Own child, grandchild, brother or sister, parents or parents- in-
law 

1 day (1× TSZ) no 

Employee’s silver (25th) wedding anniversary 1 day (1× TSZ) no 

Parents’ or parents-in-law’s golden (50th) or diamond (60th) 
wedding anniversary 

1 day (1× TSZ) no 

Marriage witnesses EZ no 

* Also applicable for registered partnership

× TSZ) 



31 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7.22 Death / funerals (AC 0014) 

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

Death 

- Spouse, domestic partner, child, parent   * yes 

- Relative living in the same household as the employee   * yes 

* Employees will be excused from work from the day of the death, through the day of the funeral or for a maximum of 3  days

Funerals 

- Brother or sister, grandparent, grandchild, parent-in-law,
brother- or sister-in-law, son- or daughter-in-law 

1 day (1× TSZ) yes 

- Aunt or uncle, niece or nephew EZ no 

- Co-worker (if the company delegates you) EZ yes 

7.23 Social events (AC 0014) 

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

Vogel Gryff 
Members of the 3 Ehrengesellschaften 

1 day (1× TSZ) no 

7.24 Moving (AC 0014) 

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

Employee is moving to a new home 1 day (1× TSZ) yes 



32 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7.25 Paid absence official order (AC 0019) 

Time credit Interrupts vacation 

The absence “paid absence official order” is recorded in 
the following cases: 

a. Employees who belong to a high risk group (medical 
certificate must be submitted), who cannot work at home 
and for whom no adequate protection can be provided at  
the workplace. 

b. Employees who are subject to a quarantine order due to 
contact with a sick person (e.g. Covid 19) and working at 
home is not possible. 

c. Employees whose children must be cared for due to the 
closure of schools or day-care centres or an ordered 
quarantine. In this case, it must be checked whether 
emergency care is available at the facility or whether 
alternative care is available. If this is not the case, full-day 
«work at home» may be recorded if the target working time 
cannot be achieved due to childcare. If working at home is 
not possible due to the nature of the work activity, “paid 
absence official order” may be recorded. 

Medical certificates, quarantine orders as well as 
certificates regarding school closures must be sent to the 
time administrator. The responsible line manager must be 
informed. 

EZ (max. TSZ) yes 

If employees travel privately to a destination defined as a 
high risk country by an authority and have to go into 
quarantine on their return due to an official order, they do 
so at their own risk. If “work at home” is not possible, 
vacation or Compensatory time off must be taken for the 
duration of the quarantine. 

no no 



33 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7.26 Unpaid leave (AC 0058) 

7.26.1 Conditions for approval of unpaid leave 
• As a general rule, the time credits must be used up first as follows: annual working time in full, vacation previous

years in full, vacation for the current year pro rata and shift-work leave in full.

• A written application with the approval of the employee’s line manager must be forwarded to the responsible
personnel  department.

• If the application is approved, the responsible personnel department will notify the employee in writing of the period
of unpaid leave, of the effects on vacation entitlement, salary, pension fund and accident insurance and of the
conditions that will apply in the event of illness or injury.

7.26.2 Rules 

• Vacation

• Wages / salary

• Illness / injury

• Accident insurance

Entitlement reduced, see Section 7.1.5. 

Wages / salary and bonuses reduced pro rata. 

No entitlement to wages / salary. 

Insurance cover ceases 31 calendar days after the date on which entitlement to at  
least half pay ends. To obtain continued cover, the employee must take out personal  
insurance (Einzelabredeversicherung) with the Swiss National Accident Insurance  
Fund (Suva). 



34 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

7.27 Unpaid care leave (AC 0058) 

Subject to the family leave referenced in Section 7.12, employees may take unpaid leave to attend to a close relative 
in need of care and assistance (medical certificate required). Close relatives are defined as: 
• Own, adopted or foster children of the employee; own, adopted or foster children of the employee’s spouse or

partner; grandchildren of the employee.

• Spouse, domestic partner, registered partnership, grandparents, parents, parents-in-law, partner’s parents, siblings.

7.27.1 For leave lasting up to ten days 
• The consent of the employee’s line manager is not required, but he/she must be informed.

• Care leave may commence with immediate effect, taking all circumstances into account.

• Leave must be taken as consecutive days.

7.27.2 For leave lasting between eleven days and six months 
• The consent of the employee’s line manager is required.

• Notification of the period of unpaid leave must be given as early as possible.

• As a general rule, the time credits must be used up first as follows: annual working time in full, vacation previous
years in full, vacation for the current year pro rata and shift-work leave in full.

• A written application with the approval of the employee’s line manager must be forwarded to the responsible
personnel department.

• If the application is approved, the responsible personnel department will specify the period of unpaid leave, the
effects on vacation entitlement, salary, pension fund and accident insurance and the conditions that will apply in
the event of illness or injury.

• If the selected period of extended care is less than six months, the duration may be extended to a period of up
to six months in consultation with the employee’s line manager. The responsible personnel department must be
informed to this effect at least two weeks in advance.

8. Final provisions
The present regulations were drawn up in consultation and collaboration with line management, the Roche 
Employees’ Association Basel and the Roche Employees’ Association, central Switzerland and the representatives 
of GAV employees at Roche Basel. They replace the regulations dated 1 January 2019 and are effective from 1 July 
2021. Roche reserves the right to amend or supplement the present regulations, subject to the requirement that it 
consult the Roche Employees’ Association, as provided in the Agreement in Principle with that organisation, and 
the representatives of GAV employees at Roche Basel. 

Basel, 1 July 2021 

People & Culture, Sites Basel/Kaiseraugst and Rotkreuz 



35 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

9. Subject index

Page 

Abbreviations 5 

Abgabe der Militäreffekten 28 

Absences 16 

Absences with time credit 15 

Absences without time credit 15 

Accident 21 

Accompanying family member to physician 29 

Additional work 12 

Admissions examination 20 

Adoption 24 

Advanced vocational qualifications 20 

Alternative service (instead of RS) 27 

Annual working time account 7 

Annual working time balance 8 

Applicability 4 

Attendance at seminars, conferences, courses 20 

Baptism 30 

Basic principles 14 

Basic provisions 5 

Bonuses 10 

Breaks for plant employees 11 

Business absences and travel 20 

Care leave children 26 

Catastrophe assistance 28 

Changing clothes, time credit 11 

Civil defence 27 

Cleaning staff 13 



36 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

Page 

Complications of pregnancy 23 

Compulsory service 27 

Contractor employees 13 

Cumulative expected working time 7 

Death 31 

Donating blood 29 

Eidg. Armeewettkämpfe 28 

Employee Self Services 9 

Employee with special duty rosters 12 

28 

Examiner at final apprenticeship examinations 20 

Expected annual working time 7 

Expected daily working time 7 

Expected working time 7 

Extra home-to-workplace time 10 

Family leave 25 

Field force personnel 12 

Firefighting service 29 

Foreign military service 28 

Funerals 31 

Holidays and Days Off 15 

Hospital visit 29 

Illness 21 

Inspektion 28 

Interruption of vacation in the event of illness, accident or family leave 19 

Jugend + Sport 27 

Jungschützenkurs 27 

Limited fitness for work 21, 22 

Long-service anniversaries 19 

Entlassung aus der Wehrpflicht 



37 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

Page 

Lower limit infringement 8 

Marriage 30 

Maternity leave 23 

Medical certificate 19, 21, 22, 25, 26, 32, 34 

Military events (Swiss) 28 

Military service (Swiss) 27 

Minimum time credit 12 

Moving 31 

Nonoccupational accidents 22 

Nursing mothers 23 

Occupational accidents 21 

Official summons 29 

Orientierungstage (milit.) 28 

Overtime 12 

Paid Absence official order 32 

Part-time employees 13 

Partnership leave 24 

Pregnancy 23 

Pregnancy leave 23 

Public service 27 

Recruitment (milit.) 27, 28 

Recuperation leave 22 

Reduction of vacation entitlement 19 

Religious observances 30 

Responsibilities 14 

Rest leave 22 

Samariter training 20 

Sanitarische Untersuchung 28 

Scheduling vacations 18 

Shift workers 12 



38 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

Page 

Shift-work leave 19 

Short private absences 29 

Social events 31 

Standby duty 13 

Temporary staff with Roche contract 13 

Time and attendance recording 9 

Time debits for mandatory breaks 11 

Training 20 

Unpaid leave 33 

Unpaid care leave 34 

Upper limit exceeded 8 

Vacation 16 

Vacation entitlement 17, 19 

Vacation and comp. time during limited fitness for work 18 

Vacation and comp. time off during disability 18 

Visit to dentist 29 

Visit to physician 29 

Visit to physiotherapist 29 

Vogel Gryff 31 

Working day limits (TZR) 6 

Working hours 6 

Works Council courses (AK) 20 



39 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

10. Appendix: Key statutory provisions
Maximum weekly working time (ArG Article 12 / ArGV1, Article 22) 

• 45 hours

• May be extended occasionally by up to 4 hours, provided the yearly average is not exceeded.

Working day and evening work limits (ArG Article 10) 

• Daytime work  6:00am – 8:00pm 

• Evening work  8:00pm – 11:00pm 

• The working day must not exceed 14 hours.

Overtime (ArG Article 12 and 13) 

• Working time that exceeds the statutory maximum weekly working time (45 hours).

• Reasons: Urgent work, unusually heavy workload. 

• Restrictions:  Not more than 2 hours per day (10 hours per week), based on 45 hours, and not more 
 than 170 hours per year. 

• Compensation: Time off in lieu (1:1)  
 125 % payment for working time in excess of 2400 hours per calendar year. 

Compensation for additional work and overtime (ArGV 1, Article 25) 

• The Company and employees can agree to compensation being made for these within a 12 month period.

Breaks (ArG Article 15) 

• 15 min. if daily working time exceeds 5 ½ hours

• 30 min. if daily working time exceeds 7 hours

• 60 min. if daily working time exceeds 9 hours

• Breaks count as working time if employees are not permitted to leave the workplace.

Night work (ArG Article 17ff) 

• Requires approval by the authorities (minimum bonus, 25 %).

• An individual employee’s working time may not exceed 9 hours in any 24-hour period and must be completed,
including any breaks, within a period of 10 hours.

Rest period (ArG Article 15a) 

• Adult employees engaged in night work are to be allowed a daily rest period of not less than 11 consecutive hours.

Weekly rest period (ArGV1, Article 21.2) 

• Including the preceding daily rest period, the weekly rest period must not be less than 35 consecutive hours.

Work on Sundays and public holidays (ArG Article 18, 19, 20a) 

• Requires approval by the authorities (minimum bonus, 50 %).



40 Working Time and Absence Regulations 

Minor employees (ArG Article 29, 31.4) 

• A minor employee is any employee of either gender who is under the age of 18.

• Any young person under the age of 15 may not be employed.

• Minor employees’ working hours – including breaks – must fall within a twelve-hour period. Minor employees
under the age of 16 may not work later than 8 pm, while minor employees over the age of 16 may not work later
than 10 pm.

• Minor employees may not work overtime until they have reached the age of 16.

• Night work or work on Sundays is not permitted.

Loss of unused vacation (OR, Article 128) 

• Vacation entitlement lapses 5 years after it is earned.



41 

11. Absence codes
Absences (listed alphabetically) 

0053 Alternative service (RS-Ersatz)  

0011 Care leave children 

0055 Civil defence 

0030 Compensatory time off  

0015 Family leave adults  

0012 Family leave children  

0056 Firefighting service 

0048 Illness 

0248 Illness, limited fitness for work  

0054 Military service (Swiss) 

0044 Nonoccupational accident 

0244 Nonoccupational accident,           limited fitness for work 

0046 Occupational accident 

0246 Occupational accident,  limited fitness for work 

0014 Paid absences 

0019 Paid absence official order  

0013 Partnership leave / adoption leave 

0042 Pregnancy / maternity leave  

0022 Public service 

0050 Recruitment 

0052 Rekrutenschule 

0032 Shift-work leave 

0005 Short paid private absence  

0051 Swiss military events 

0058 Unpaid leave 

0040 Vacation 

Attendances (listed alphabetically)  

0024 Business absence 

0026 Courses / employee development  

0025 First / last day of work 

0061 Travel 

0028 WC course  

0125 Work at home 

0130 Work at home requested 

Working Time and Absence Regulations 

Absences and attendances (by code number) 

0005 Short paid private absence  

0011 Care leave children 

0012 Family leave children 

 0013 Partnership leave / adoption leave 

0014 Paid absences  

0015 Family leave adults 

0019 Paid absence official order  

0022 Public service 

0024 Business absence  

0025 First / last day of work 

0026 Courses / employee development  

0028 WC course 

0030 Compensatory time off  

0032 Shift-work leave 

0040 Vacation 

0042 Pregnancy / maternity leave  

0044 Nonoccupational accident 

0046 Occupational accident 

0048 Illness 

0050 Recruitment 

0051 Swiss military events  

0052 Rekrutenschule 

0053 Alternative service (RS-Ersatz)  

0054 Military service (Swiss) 

0055 Civil defence 

0056 Firefighting service 

0058 Unpaid leave 

0061 Travel 

0125 Work at home  

0130 Work at home requested  

0244 Nonoccupational accident,  limited fitness for work 

0246 Occupational accident,           limited fitness for work 

0248 Illness, limited fitness for work 



 

41 

 
 
 
 
 

Published by 
F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd 
People & Culture 
4070 Basel, Switzerland 

 
© 2021 

 
All trademarks mentioned enjoy legal protection. 

www.roche.com 


	Untitled
	Untitled



